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DIVISION NO. 3 - SYSTEM ANALYSIS 

3.1 FUTURE LOAD PROJECTIONS 

3.1.1 Future Campus Plan 

The projected increase in the peak campus cooling and heating loads is based upon the George 

Mason University Master Plan (2009), which identifies the construction of several new facilities 

as well as additions to existing buildings.  The most notable difference between the campus 

planning in 2006 and the current (2009) plan is the shift of development to the Southwest Sector 

of campus.  Previously, this portion of campus encompassed approximately 15% of the future 

development of the campus.  In the 2009 Campus Plan, approximately 36% of the future 

development is planned within the Southwest Sector.  The locations of the proposed future 

projects on the GMU campus are indicated in Figure No. 3-1.   

3.1.2 Heating System 

The future building area and space utilization provided by GMU were utilized to estimate the 

connected heating loads for each future facility.  The projected loads are based upon the unitary 

load factors associated with the space utilization of the existing campus buildings.  The existing 

diversity factor was applied to the future load estimates to develop an approximate peak load.  A 

summary of the development of the estimated future heating loads is presented in Table No. 3-

1.  The current peak cooling load of 56 million Btu’s per hour (MMBH) will increase to 

approximately 130 MMBH when all the planned facilities are constructed. 

3.1.3 Cooling System 

The estimated future building areas and space utilization provided by GMU were utilized to 

develop connected cooling loads for each facility based upon the unitary load factors associated 

with the existing buildings.  The current campus diversity factor (54%) was applied to the design 

load estimates of the future buildings to estimate the peak system load.  A summary of the 

development of the estimated future cooling loads is presented in Table No. 3-2.  The current 

peak cooling load of 5,900 tons will increase to approximately 12,500 tons when all the planned 

facilities are constructed. 

3.2 HIGH TEMPERATURE HOT WATER GENERATION 

The high temperature hot water (HTHW) installed capacity of the GMU Central Plant is 85 

MMBH, with a firm capacity of 60 MMBH.  The firm capacity will be increased to 65 MMBH in 

2010 when Boiler No. 2 is replaced with a 25 MMBH unit.  The 2007 Central Plant expansion 

(currently in progress) was intended to include an additional 25 MMBH hot water boiler; 

however, the boiler addition was deferred due to cost limitations.   



FUTURE BUILDING SUMMARY
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

ESTIMATED

YEAR GROSS

PHASE ONLINE PROJECT AREA

(GSF)

UNDER JUN '09 ART & VISUAL TECH BLDG (ACADEMIC V) 90,000         

CONSTRUCTION JUN '09 ENGINEERING BUILDING (ACADEMIC VI) 180,000       

SEP '09 HAMPTON ROADS (HOUSING VIIC BLDG "Y") 97,400         

DEC '09 AQUIA BUILDING 60,000         

JUN '10 EASTERN SHORE (HOUSING VIIC BLDG "Z") 97,400         

SEP '10 STUDENT UNION ADDITION 60,000         

FUTURE SEP '10 PERFORMING ARTS ADDITION 15,000         

(2010-2014) 2011 ADMINISTRATION 140,000       

2011 SCIENCE & TECH II ADDITION 50,000         

2012 LIBRARY ADDITION 150,000       

2012 NORTHWEST DORMITORIES A 135,000       

2012 PATRIOT CENTER ADDITION 30,000         

2012 PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING 30,000         

2013 ACADEMIC VII 150,000       

2013 LIVING/LEARNING 125,000       

(>2014) 2015 RESEARCH A 100,000       

2015 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH1 390,000       

2015 KING HALL ADDITION 60,000         

2017 RESEARCH B 100,000       

2017 ACADEMIC VII PH2 150,000       

2017 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH2 480,000       

2019 RESEARCH C 100,000       

2019 ADMIN/ACADEMIC 150,000       

2019 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH3 135,000       

2019 ARTS ADDITION 30,000         

2020 ACADEMIC B 80,000         

2020 NORTHWEST DORMITORIES B 185,000       

2020 GREEN ACRES RESEARCH/OFFICE 200,000       

                BUILDIINGS WEST OF PATRIOT CIRCLE



TABLE NO. 3-1:  FUTURE HEATING LOAD SUMMARY
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

HEATING LOAD

ESTIMATED CONNECTED CAMPUS CAMPUS

YEAR GROSS UNITARY HEATING CONNECTED PEAK

PHASE ONLINE PROJECT AREA LOAD LOAD LOAD LOAD

(GSF) (BTU/HR/GSF) (10³ BTU/HR) (10³ BTU/HR) (10³ BTU/HR)

WINTER 2009 2,601,605    60            156,600    156,600    55,900      

UNDER JUN '09 ART & VISUAL TECH BLDG 90,000         65         5,900        162,500    58,000      

CONST. JUN '09 ENGINEERING BUILDING 180,000       65         11,700      174,200    62,200      

SEP '09 HAMPTON ROADS 97,400         45         4,400        178,600    63,800      

DEC '09 AQUIA BUILDING 60,000         CONNECTED TO LOW TEMP SYSTEM IN THOMPSON

JUN '10 EASTERN SHORE 97,400         45         4,400        183,000    65,400      

SEP '10 STUDENT UNION ADDITION 60,000         60         3,600        186,600    66,700      

FUTURE SEP '10 PERFORMING ARTS ADDITION 15,000         65         1,000        187,600    67,100      

2011 ADMINISTRATION 140,000       60         8,400        196,000    70,100      

2011 SCIENCE & TECH II ADDITION 50,000         65         3,300        199,300    71,300      

2012 LIBRARY ADDITION 150,000       50         7,500        206,800    74,000      

2012 NORTHWEST DORMITORIES A 135,000       45         6,100        212,900    76,200      

2012 PATRIOT CENTER ADDITION 30,000         60         1,800        214,700    76,800      

2012 PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING 30,000         40         1,200        215,900    77,200      

2013 ACADEMIC VII 150,000       65         9,800        225,700    80,700      

2013 LIVING/LEARNING 125,000       65         8,100        233,800    83,600      

2014 THOMPSON HALL CONNECTION 80,000         65         5,200        239,000    85,500      

2014 FINLEY, EAST, WEST, & KRUG 84,000         65         5,500        244,500    87,500      

2014 DATA CENTER 60,000         60         3,600        248,100    88,800      

2015 RESEARCH A 100,000       65         6,500        254,600    91,100      

2015 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH1 390,000       45         17,600      272,200    97,400      

2015 KING HALL ADDITION 60,000         65         3,900        276,100    98,800      

2017 RESEARCH B 100,000       65         6,500        282,600    101,100    

2017 ACADEMIC VII PH2 150,000       65         9,800        292,400    104,600    

2017 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH2 480,000       45         21,600      314,000    112,300    

2019 RESEARCH C 100,000       65         6,500        320,500    114,600    

2019 ADMIN/ACADEMIC 150,000       65         9,800        330,300    118,100    

2019 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH3 135,000       45         6,100        336,400    120,300    

2019 ARTS ADDITION 30,000         65         2,000        338,400    121,000    

2020 ACADEMIC B 80,000         65         5,200        343,600    122,900    

2020 NORTHWEST DORMITORIES B 185,000       45         8,300        351,900    125,900    

2020 GREEN ACRES RESEARCH/OFFICE 200,000       65         13,000      364,900    130,500    

TOTAL 6,395,405    ---       364,900    ---       ---       

NOTES: 1.  CAMPUS PEAK LOAD IS BASED UPON A DIVERSITY FACTOR OF 0.36

2.            REPRESENTS BUILDING PROJECTS WEST OF PATRIOT CIRCLE.

FILE: H:\PROJ\109083A0\MP\CALC\9083A-BLDG-LOAD-FUT-SAT.XLS RMF 6 AUG 2009



TABLE NO. 3-2:  FUTURE COOLING LOAD SUMMARY
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

COOLING LOAD

ESTIMATED CONNECTED CAMPUS CAMPUS

YEAR GROSS UNITARY COOLING CONNECTED PEAK

PHASE ONLINE PROJECT AREA LOAD LOAD LOAD LOAD

(GSF) (GSF/TON) (TONS) (TONS) (TONS)

SUMMER 2008 3,249,600    295            11,000    11,000    6,000      

UNDER JUN '09 ART & VISUAL TECH BLDG 90,000         250         360         11,360    6,200      

CONST. JUN '09 ENGINEERING BUILDING 180,000       250         720         12,080    6,590      

SEP '09 HAMPTON ROADS 97,400         450         215         12,300    6,710      

DEC '09 AQUIA BUILDING 60,000         200         300         12,600    6,870      

JUN '10 EASTERN SHORE 97,400         450         215         12,820    6,990      

SEP '10 STUDENT UNION ADDITION 60,000         200         300         13,120    7,150      

FUTURE SEP '10 PERFORMING ARTS ADDITION 15,000         250         60           13,180    7,180      

2011 ADMINISTRATION 140,000       200         700         13,880    7,560      

2011 SCIENCE & TECH II ADDITION 50,000         250         200         14,080    7,670      

2012 LIBRARY ADDITION 150,000       300         500         14,580    7,940      

2012 NORTHWEST DORMITORIES A 135,000       450         300         14,880    8,100      

2012 PATRIOT CENTER ADDITION 30,000         200         150         15,030    8,180      

2012 PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING 30,000         280         105         15,140    8,240      

2013 ACADEMIC VII 150,000       250         600         15,740    8,570      

2013 LIVING/LEARNING 125,000       250         500         16,240    8,840      

2014 THOMPSON HALL CONNECTION 80,000         250         320         16,560    9,010      

2015 RESEARCH A 100,000       250         400         16,960    9,230      

2015 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH1 390,000       450         865         17,830    9,700      

2015 KING HALL ADDITION 60,000         250         240         18,070    9,830      

2017 RESEARCH B 100,000       250         400         18,470    10,050    

2017 ACADEMIC VII PH2 150,000       250         600         19,070    10,380    

2017 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH2 480,000       450         1,065      20,140    10,960    

2019 RESEARCH C 100,000       250         400         20,540    11,180    

2019 ADMIN/ACADEMIC 150,000       250         600         21,140    11,510    

2019 SOUTHWEST HOUSING PH3 135,000       450         300         21,440    11,670    

2019 ARTS ADDITION 30,000         250         120         21,560    11,740    

2020 ACADEMIC B 80,000         250         320         21,880    11,910    

2020 NORTHWEST DORMITORIES B 185,000       450         410         22,290    12,130    

2020 GREEN ACRES RESEARCH/OFFICE 200,000       250         800         23,090    12,570    

TOTAL 6,899,400    ---       23,065    ---       ---       

NOTES: 1.  CAMPUS PEAK LOAD IS BASED UPON A DIVERSITY FACTOR OF 0.55

2.            REPRESENTS BUILDING PROJECTS WEST OF PATRIOT CIRCLE.

FILE: H:\PROJ\109083A0\MP\CALC\9083A-BLDG-LOAD-FUT-SAT.XLS RMF 6 AUG 2009
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A graph representing the existing central plant heating capacity versus the future heating load 

requirements is presented in Figure No. 3-2.  The future projected load will exceed the firm 

capacity of the plant (with the Boiler No. 2 replacement) once the current projects under 

construction are complete.  Therefore, there is an immediate need for additional boiler capacity.   

To establish funding and implement a project to expand the Central Heating Plant will require 

several years during which the existing plant would operate without standby capacity.  As an 

alternative, the Satellite Plant programmed for the Southwest Sector could be utilized to provide 

the needed standby capacity for the Central Heating system.  The Satellite Plant was originally 

proposed in the 2002 Utility Master Plan to serve the facilities west of Patriot Circle.  As the 

planning for future development has shifted to the southwest, the Satellite Plant has developed 

a more prominent role in the future utility planning.  While initially planned as a low temperature 

hot water (LTHW) plant, modifying the utility plan to develop a high temperature hot water plant 

that is connected to the central distribution system will provide the campus with the additional 

capacity needed.  The University will have the flexibility to add capacity to either the Central 

Plant or the Satellite Plant to support the future load beyond 2014.   

In order to distribute LTHW to the Southwest Sector of campus, heat exchangers would be 

installed at the Satellite Plant to convert the HTHW to LTHW.   

With funding allocated for the Satellite Plant in the Southwest Sector of campus, one (1) 25 

MMBH boiler should be installed in the near term.  At later stages of development, two (2) 

additional 25 MMBH boilers should be added to either the Satellite Plant or the Central Plant to 

meet the necessary capacity requirements of the full buildout (2020).  This would increase the 

total capacity of the campus to 165 MMBH with a firm capacity of 140 MMBH.  A graph 

representing high temperature hot water capacity vs. future load requirements is presented in 

Figure No. 3-3. 

The net increase in capital cost over the current 10-year planning horizon to install the HTHW 

boilers instead of LTHW boilers at the Satellite Plant is approximately $1.3 million.  The details 

for construction costs for these two systems are presented in Division No. 4 – Appendix. 

3.3 CHILLED WATER GENERATION 

The current (2009) firm capacity for the Chiller Plant is 6,850 tons.  Chiller No. 9 is currently 

under construction and is scheduled to be online by 2010.  With the addition of this chiller, the 

plant firm capacity will be is 8,320 tons. Considering the future peak load of 12,470 tons, 

approximately 4,200 tons of additional plant cooling output is ultimately required.   

A graph representing the existing central plant cooling capacity versus the future cooling load 

requirements is presented in Figure No. 3-4.  The future projected load will exceed the firm 

capacity of the plant, which includes the capacity of Chiller No. 9, within the next five years.   



FIGURE NO. 3-2:  EXISTING HOT WATER CAPACITY VS. FUTURE LOAD
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FUTURE NO. 3-3:  FUTURE CAMPUS HOT WATER CAPACITY VS. FUTURE LOAD
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FIGURE NO. 3-4:  EXISTING CHILLED WATER CAPACITY VS. FUTURE LOAD
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Similarly to the heating system, the University will have the flexibility to add chiller capacity to 

either the Central Plant of the Satellite Plant to support the futur7e load beyond 2014. 

The Satellite Plant in the southwest sector of campus is proposed to include two (2) 1,100 ton 

chillers in the near term.  At later stages of development, two (2) 1,500 ton chillers should be 

installed at the central plant to meet the necessary capacity requirements of the full buildout 

(2020).  This would increase the total capacity of the campus to 14,930 tons with a firm capacity 

of 13,460 tons.   A graph representing chilled water capacity vs. future load requirements is 

presented in Figure No. 3-5.   

3.4 FUTURE UTILITY DISTRIBUTION 

A “loop” of the chilled water and HTHW distribution piping in the northern portion of the campus 

was proposed in the 2002 Utility Master Plan to provide additional capacity and reliability.  The 

University had initiated the loop concept with the eastern leg of the loop that was constructed 

with the Housing VII facilities.  The northern leg is planned with the addition of Academic VII and 

the Northwest Dormitories.  The current loop approach is intact with the exception of the 

western leg, which is not associated with a “sponsor” project.  This 700 linear feet (LF) 

extension is currently identified as a standalone infrastructure project.  A site plan that indicates 

the North Loop distribution piping is presented in Figure No. 3-6.   

3.4.1 HTHW Distribution  

To assess the existing HTHW distribution system’s ability to distribute the near term 

requirements of the campus from the Central Plant only, the computerized hydraulic model was 

utilized to simulate the future peak HTHW flow conditions for 2014.  The results of the model are 

presented in Figure No. 3-7.  The maximum distribution loss of 28 feet occurs at the Student 

Union Building, which is within the operating conditions of the existing distribution pumps.  

There are no pipe segments within the distribution system that exceeds the recommended 

velocity limitations of 12 FPS.   

If the western leg of the North Loop were to be connected under this scenario, the maximum 

distribution loss is reduced down to 26 feet.  A schematic of the near term flow requirements 

with the North Loop completed is presented in Division No. 4 – Appendix.   

The capability of the existing HTHW distribution system to distribute the full buildout (2020) 

heating requirements from the Central Plant only was also assessed.  This scenario was 

modeled to simulate the outage of the proposed 25 MMBH boiler in the Satellite Plant.  The 

results of the model are presented in Figure No. 3-8.  The maximum distribution loss of 75 feet 

occurs at the Southwest Sector connection at the Satellite Plant, which is within the operating 

conditions of the existing distribution pumps.  The Southwest Sector will be served LTHW via a 

heat exchanger system located at the Satellite Plant.  There are no pipe segments within the 

distribution system that exceeds the recommended velocity limitations of 12 FPS.   
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Therefore, future boiler upgrades could be added to the Central Plant without distribution 

limitations. 

3.4.2 Chilled Water Distribution  

3.4.2.1 Near Term (2014) 

The computerized hydraulic model was also utilized to assess the existing chilled water 

distribution system’s ability to export the near term cooling requirements from the Central Plant.  

The results of the model are presented in Figure No. 3-9.  The maximum distribution loss of 76 

feet occurs at the future Adminstration building.  The highest velocity is 10.8 FPS in the transite 

main pipe from the Central Plant to the Library III.  This velocity is below the maximum allowable 

velocity for a transite pipe.  However, there are two sections of chilled water pipe that are above 

the recommended maximum allowable velocity for PVC pipe.  These segments were noted in 

Division No. 2 (2009 Updated System Conditions) and include the radial feed to the Patriot 

Center and the 12-inch line to President’s Park.  Continually exceeding the velocity can increase 

the risk of pipe failure resulting from water hammer, caused by sudden changes in system flow 

or velocity.  These pipe segments are recommended for replacement in the future with schedule 

40 welded steel piping that would allow for higher velocities. 

Similarly to the HTHW hydraulics, if the western leg of the North Loop were to be connected 

under this scenario, the maximum distribution loss is reduced down to 71 feet.  A schematic of 

the near term flow requirements with the North Loop completed is presented in Division No. 4 – 

Appendix.   

An outage scenario was developed to determine the maximum distribution loss within the chilled 

water system if the 12-inch PVC piping between Krasnow Institutes and the President’s Park 

were to suffer an outage.  The results of this outage scenario are presented in Figure No. 3-10.  

Although there are no high velocities within the chilled water mains, the maximum distribution 

loss of 208 feet occurs at Liberty Square (Housing V).  This is above the design capabilities of 

the existing chilled water distribution pumps at the Central Plant and therefore a system flow 

limitation would result the flow to the following facilities be limited to approximately 85% of their 

peak load: 

• Aquatic Center & Expansion 

• Potomac Heights (Housing VI) 

• Liberty Square (Housing V) 

• Presidents Park 

This would be required if the wet-bulb temperature was above 70°F and would require manual 

adjustment at each building. 

3.4.2.2 Full Buildout (2020) 

The capability of the existing chilled water distribution system to distribute the full buildout 

